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DISTRICT COURT - SRBA
Fifth Judicial District
County of Twin Falls-State of Idaho

Brian Carpenter and Theresa Carpenter AUG 2 0 2025
559 Highway 28 By /
Salmon, Idaho 83467 — C:erk

Telephone: (208) 580-8380
Self-Represented for Plaintiff/Defendants Carpenter
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF
IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF TWIN FALLS

IN RE: THE GENERAL ADJUDICATION OF RIGHTS TO THE USE OF WATER FROM
THE SNAKE RIVER BASIN WATER SYSTEM

BRIAN CARPENTER AND THERESA IN RE: SRBA Case No. 39576
CARPENTER

Plaintiff, REPLY TO WALKERS' RESPONSE TO
V. MOTION TO FILE CLAIM OF FRAUD
ROCKIE WALKER AND LEANNE AND REQUEST RELIEF AND MOTION
WALKER, husband and wife, AND TO REMOVE DEFENDANTS’ WATER
JOSHUA A. MCINTOSH RIGHTS
Defendants

COME NOW, Brian Carpenter and Theresa Carpenter, self-represented Plaintiffs, and reply to
Defendants Rockie and Leanne Walker’s Response (filed August 15, 2025) seeking dismissal of
Plaintiffs’ Motion to File a Claim of Fraud and Request Relief (June 6, 2025) and Motion to
Remove Defendants’ Water Rights (June 16, 2025) in SRBA Case No. 39576. This reply rebuts
Walkers’ claims of duplicative litigation, time-bar, lack of jurisdiction, meritlessness, and
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attorney fees under Idaho Code § 12-121. Exhibits attached herein (D, E2, D1-D7, F1-F3, J-J2,
L1-L3), previously filed with Supplemental Affidavit #2 (June 6, 2025), authenticate claims of
fraud and statutory violations.

1. LR.C.P. 12(b)(8) Inapplicable as SRBA and Lemhi Claims Are Distinct

The Walkers’” argument for dismissal under LR.C.P. 12(b)(8) (anothcr action pending) fails.
SRBA adjudicates water right elements (Idaho Code § 42-1411), distinct from Lemhi County’s
ditch disputes (CV30-23-0114). Fraud in Walker’s 2011 application for water right 74-733H
(concealing buried ditches serving other rights, Exhibit E2) affects the Final Unified Decree’s
validity, within SRBA’s jurisdiction (City of Blackfoot v. Spackman, 162 Idaho 302, 396 P.3d
1184 (2017)). Lemhi addresses conveyance (ditches), not right adjudication—dismissal would
deny SRBA'’s role in fraud claims.

IL. Fraud Motion Is Timely Under LR.C.P. 60(b)(3) for Fraud Upon the Court

The Walkers’ claim that the fraud motion is time-barred (6 months post-August 25, 2014 decree,
L.R.C.P. 60(c)(1)) ignores fraud upon the court, which has no time limit (Compton v. Compton,
101 Idaho 328, 335, 612 P.2d 1175 (1980)). Walker’s false statement (“none” for other water
rights, despite historic ditches serving four holders, Exhibit E2, filed June 6, 2025) misled the

SRBA Court, constituting fraud upon the court warranting relief.

II1. SRBA Has Jurisdiction Over Fraud and Water Right Violations

The SRBA Court has authority to address fraud in water right applications and enforce Idaho
Code §§ 42-1207 (unauthorized ditch construction) and 42-1102 (encumbrances), as the illegal
Southwest Ditch (post-2004, Exhibits F1-F3, J-J2, D, filed June 6, 2025) and E. coli
contamination (Exhibits D1-D7, filed June 6, 2025) impact water right validity (74-733H). Relief
(e.g., revocation) is within SRBA’s purview, not limited to ditch disputes (Zingiber Inv., LLC v.
Hagerman Highway Dist., 150 Idaho 675, 680 (2011)).

IV. Claims Are Factually and Legally Meritorious
The Walkers misconstrue evidence: Exhibit E2 (2008 sewer documentation) proves concealment

of historic ditches (1946, highway, lower pasture); Exhibit D (DEQ email) confirms Southwest
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Ditch illegality under §§ 42-1207/42-1102; Exhibits D1-D7 (E. coli tests) link contamination to
Walker’s actions, impacting water rights. Criminal referrals (§§ 18-5501, 18-5401, 18-2403) tie
to fraud, not extraneous (McPheters v. Maile, 138 Idaho 391, 64 P.3d 317 (2003)). Exhibits F1-
F3, J-12, L1-L3 (filed June 6, 2025) corroborate ditch history and encumbrances.

V. No Basis for Attorney Fees Under Idaho Code § 12-121

Plaintiffs’ motions are grounded in evidence (Exhibits D, E2, D1-D7, F1-F3, J-J2, L1-L3) and
law (§§ 42-1207/42-1102, LR.C.P. 60(b)(3)), not frivolous. The Walkers’ collateral attack claim
fails, as SRBA is distinct. Deny fees. Relief Requested: Deny Walkers’ dismissal motion,

proceed to September 16, 2025 hearing on fraud and water rights claims, and award costs.

VERIFICATION
We declare under penalty of perjury pursuant to Idaho Code § 9-1406 that the foregoing is true

and correct.

DATED: August 18, 202

penter Pro Se

/
Briandrpenter Pro Se and Theresa Ca

LIST OF EXHIBITS

e Exhibit D: DEQ Email Confirming Illegal Southwest Ditch (filed June 6, 2025,
Supplemental Affidavit #2).

e Exhibit E2: 2008 Sewer Documentation (filed June 6, 2025, Supplemental Affidavit #2).

o Exhibits D1-D7: E. coli Test Results, July 9, 2024—June 11, 2025 (filed June 6, 2025,
Supplemental Affidavit #2).

e Exhibits F1-F3: 2004 Goodman Photos (filed June 6, 2025, Supplemental Affidavit #2).

o Exhibits J-J2: 2006 Sewer Inspection Photos (filed June 6, 2025, Supplemental Affidavit
#2).

o Exhibits L1-L3: Water Rights Documentation (filed June 6, 2025, Supplemental
Affidavit #2).
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Exhibit D-D7:

Find text or tools
Ditch and separation distances
1 message
Carlin Feisthame! <Carlin Feisthamel@deq.icaho,gov> Thau, Jan 30, 2C25 at 4:40 PM

To: *briantofixt@gmail.com™ <briantofixit@@gmail.com>

Brian

Based on the pictures that you have submitted anc the conversation that we had on the phone, there is currenty a dry
g:dch that is not used for irrigation purposes I the ditch in the pholos were 1o be used ‘of itrgaton purposes the seplic
pumps, sewer line and domestic wed would not meet the requited mirimum separation d'stancas to surface water per the
{daho Rules. The minimum separation distance by rule are as follows:

Domastic Well IDAPA 37.€3.09.d.

« 501, from permanent {morte thar six months) o intermittent (more than two months) surface water
o 25%, from Canals. imgation ditchas or [aterals, & other temporary {less than ‘wo months) surface water

Septic pump station and sewer line [DAPA 58.07.05,17:

o 25%, from temporary surface water

Currently the domesuc well appears to be within 10-feet of the dtch and the septic pumps are witnie 1520 of tre ditch,

Furthermore, in reviewing the water rights for your property and the neighboning properties, all the properties share a
pernitied point of diversion that is located approx:mately 0.3 miles o the scutheas! o! your residence. Thete 5 ne
pemitted point of diversion located o4 your property, Creatng a point of diversion on your praperty withaut being
permitted by tre [daho Department of Water Resources would ot be atiowed.

| nope that this answers your questions and let me know if there is anything furher that | can assist you with,

Carlin Feisthamel, P.E. | Regional Engineering Manager
tdaho Department of Envirconmental Quality
90C N. Skylne Dr Suite B, idaro Fails ID 83402

Offiwe: {208} 528-2651
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!i A - g’ a3 30 . T

Yy o7 - DISTRICT VII SEWAGE PERMIT APPLICATION

Pormit no?_ - . 5/7‘373 Pee Fatid D‘Dm Date z&z&z

Aame Phone
Current nailing addrees ] ~
{ Lagal descriptiocn: Township Raage 3€F Section 1/¢ Bection ’
ot

. Subdivision name Block

Directions to property, ﬂ o Aelia_S. _on ‘E“%i ;i - RS §

3

VOB ASBSERAIDSUSCESIBREAND - WSV OVSANOSBGENNOSSTRTBEH SR N
1. tot dtze_ §.25 cemn 2. Water supply: Public Privace
3. Potenttal aumber of hadrooms 4. Septic tank eize_soDP  galloas.

2% 1 1

:. Soli Lexture type_ ° r
. Application rate sposal ares_ (2 8q: ft.
8. Type of dratafleld proposed s Hodified .
9. Excavation dicensions
10. Depth ro highest seasonsl aul rockoatuaft.
12. Proposed depth of drainfield disposal systenm ft.
13. bistancc from drainfleld to meavest: A) River o:llako) ‘. B) c?nl 1 S
diceb SO . C) Water 1ine 25" . D) Property lime . £) Neighbor's
velllan’ . F) Proposed properciss vell s, G) Dwelllag ' . .
16. Who is excavating and installiag system .
1S. Hake a proposed plot plan showviang location and distances between esach
of the folloving: Howee, wall, vaterlines, septic cank, drasnficld,
canals or ditchas, lakes oxr streams. :

-

Proposed ) Actual

e

|
=
®

f

A—-—lmw q\_.
A
/’»ﬁﬁ*zﬁm

‘A'r'r‘uzovz‘n'm'ﬁ THE TOLLOWING COHDITIONS: . i

1. Applicemt accepts rosponsibtlity for all information provided and
agrees to 1astall eystes ia coopliance wvith “ldabhe's Rules and
Regulations for Individual Sewerage Dispossl Syateus,” as speaified
on the pernit. Any changea to this persit sust be approved pxior
to excavation.

2. Ferait 19 valid for only one year or must be reneved.

3. A four foof (4') separation must bc maintained betveen highest

subvater or dgdrock aad drainffeld bottom.

4.

APPLICA RE EXVIRONMEN

L0 X L L 4 2 1 J e »e - LJ PSP BNEG
Inspection date Approved x Disapproved - By

Approval based of plans asubpitted by licensed isstaller .
: Resarks: - .

Exhibit E2: Showing fraud, no 1946 ditch or Southwest ditch by Walker. Self inspected.
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Exhibit F2
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Exhibit J: showing no Southwest ditch existed.
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£1217200%

ON-SITE EVALUATION

Date(s) On-Site Evaluations Conducted.
Travel Time associated with evaluation.
inspection Time associated with evaluation.

4

CURRENT LAND USE: pdsf o

SITE SUITABILITY:
Slope: Does slope prohibit installation of proposed system”
Soil Types:
Based oa SCS maps.
Based on Engineering Repont
Based on Test Hole.
Test Hole Information:

Depth of Test hole.

X

Type
Type
Type

Yes Q

A B € Unaccepable
A BY C Unaceptable
A € Unacceptable

Predominant soil type observed. ’K _rs‘; 3’

Bedrock eacountered. A} o
Any ground water encountered.
v 4k
rs Z
Other comcerns.

Effective Soil Depth. Has sufficient soil

Depth to nearest Groundwater,

Separation Distances: (Property has sufficient ares f
Well location ( owners property) Yes® No
Water Dismibution lines Yes | No
Temporary Surface Waters Yes | No
Permanent or Intermutient Surface Water] Yes/ No

Exhibit J1

tem and replscement 10 meet all scparation require

below bottom of proposed system to meet mies?@'ﬁa
£
3" (met Depth to nearest impermeable layer. 3’

Nearest neighbor’'s well Na
Downslope Cut or Scarp No
Propenty lines. No

REPLY TO WALKERS' RESPONSE TO MOTION TO FILE CLAIM OF FRAUD AND REQUEST RELIEF AND MOTION TO REMOVE DEFENDANTS’

WATER RIGHTS




Pati Waddelf <P\addeb@eiph idaho gov> Fii. Nov 15, 024 1 S 03 AM
To: Driantofodi@gmal com’ <rizntofct@gmal com>

(e Ky Johnson <ohnsonleiph daho gov>. Melnda Fuetes Mobo <MFuenies-Mobofleiph ah.ov>. "Marty R Anderson” <mary@eastdaholaw ne. James Corbet<orbet@heiph daho gov>, in@easidaholaw el
<im@eashdaholam ne
Good moming,

Per your request. | am alaching a0 the infomation we have on e for the sepicsystem instaled at 59 Hihway 28 n Saman.

Hyou have any questions, ploase feel free o emal or cal e atthe numbers below

Thank you,

Pati Waddell i

L Qﬁg Eastern Idaho
skt \'pa’ Pyblie Health
Mai: (208) 5235382

Prevent, Promote. Protect,
Desk: (108)5333124

From: Kelye Johnson <iohnson 0% 42 o>
Sent: Friday, November 15,2004 8:37 AM v

Exhibit J2
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UTICLAIN DEED

WITCLADS DEED OF PARTITION Made on Moy 1, 1978, by EIMSR PEIERS
and OMSA L. FEIERS, husbend and wife, of P,0. Sox 391, City of Selwom,
Coussty of Lanki, State of Tdebo, Grantors, to FOUAMIN DOLLTNOER ans
mm,wmnm,um,mm,my«mm,
County of Lexhi, State of Idaho, Grontecs,

The parties cen A8 SeeelacAR AR & certaln trect comitsting of
WY acscrided as folicwes:

A fraction of the S KD a5, REx g the SN
Section 2, T. 21 §., R. 23 x.’:n:‘.u., Tewit mm, Tdaho, more
specifically described as follows:

Comencing at the soutisest section comer of Seotion
X o distance of 2517.19 feet on & Yearing of ¥, 2 ¥ K., %o

mmmmofmm ,
Thenee K. 0°17' 2" W, 2260.19 feet alone the east bowdary
POINT OF BEGINNING.

A parcel of land located in the HEk Mk and the NE\ B4, Section
X, T. 21 N, R. 23E,, 8., Lt County, Iddho, sore soseifically

&3 folloss:
Comnencing ab the scouthwest section comer of said Sectim .

: & distance of 2517.19 fect on a bearing of N. B2 %" £, tnthz,

south quarter cormer of Ssotion 0;

'nm:. oy 'x;v.bzag:.ts fowt:

Thenos N. ¥TO%" M., PI.TA feet to the REAL POINT OF BEQDNING.

Prom this BEM, FOINT (O O, a distanoe of 216.85 feet

[

Thanoe 5. 5¥22°%" B., 990.77 feet along aatd ¢ ly R.0.N,
8. .25 fest to the HEAL FOINF O° BENTN-

Bt ne 110021

QITCLATH DEED - sy 1

sxumt Aldoas

o L lelorns O (5 0R rie

ton.§2, 00 -paid—
Exhibit L1
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i the treet so that ench sy baw 3 title in

foe simpls to aw-half thereaf,

In considerstion of a quitclakn deed from pranteefor a nart of the
aforesaid tract to granter, rvoeint of whitch 18 acimowledend, srertor relsases,
remisns, and forewer quitclaing witn gyantee, his heire snd ssulrme, all of
guntor’s right, title, and tterest In and to rroverty centainine apevoximetely

Bh:acres, which proverty 1s described as follows:

A fraction of the S Tk, W& Sk, X 8K, md the S5 Wk,
Section 30, T. A1 8,, R 23 £, B.N., lewh! Camty, Tddm, nore
specifionlly described as mﬂoﬁ,

Omwencine ot the souttwest seotion r said Seckion I
.aumormvwruemamorm P E. to the
south quarter carmer of Section W;

Thence N 02172 M., zamxsmuummm
ormmwmmmmmmm

Prom this FRAL FOINT OF PENDIOM s Mstance of 58008 Teat
mamofl!,ll’%'m’%!.;

Thence ¥, 4798 W, LN feet;
”mam &m‘mvﬁ. foat to a noint on the south-
or] O, 3

Thones S. SAO22020" E,., 90K.63 feet alaw satd RLON.;

' Thenoe S, ss%*wu.,sﬁ.mmmmmmwm
NING, ssid narcel sontains 12.96 acres;

I VIDESS WMEREDP, Orenrtos has esscited thin deed st the Dwith Law
Offles, Salimon, Idabo, on the day and year Tlrst showe written,

SURSCRIZED &40 SWORM before me, 4 lotary Mublie for the SRate of Itwho

--F’
on the < day of iy, 1978,

o )
al S,Qf;"'\,‘
syt fel A Y ‘L‘ : ./
e A Avedudiamcregent sanaf Fu
sy Ag

) 12 _‘"‘.‘
s it for the Stata of Ia0w
;'JL }\.\ » . Residine at Mlmon, ldwho :
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W.DQ/& W X1
#4073
w12 15 W0 INLHE T TEASOLT ‘T VL. IWARLPTION
WARRANTY DEED
Vahw Received  GINER PEIEAN and o3nth L. YEVGRN,
Fe Heshang oud Wifa.

-~

the greeem », b1 Neredy arand, Jargain, vl sl cacvoy urs

ROCKLE LoWATNE WALEKR and LRFamn L, WALKES,
Howbond At Wita,

wdeer correel pbhersia NIl Wow T6A
falpes, 1dako  BILG?

Ues quasdec s, (M feboving denceibed premins, ., L0l ... Cwaty tiaka, Lo wits

lPARCﬁLOPMH&G\M!HW!S&WWM AND THE Ny OF
THE SHY, OBLTTON 34, 7. 21 K., R 3] K., POXEE MERIDIAM, 1B
COMTY, 10080, MOAE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBXD A3 FOLLCMS:

COMHENCING AT THE SDUTR & CORNER OF ZALD SECZION 36, TROK
RAICR THE 5% CORNER OF ZECTION 30 BEARS S. 09+ 23¢ 36" ¥, A
OIVTANCE OF 2517.19 FT., BUN THINCE 8. 05° 34/ 48" W. A ORIZTANCE OF
3102.03 F7, 70 A EOINT O TAR SOUTHERLY RIGIL-OFP-HAY OF HIGHMAY 34,
THE POINT OF RECGINRING:

THERCE S, 13* 37 40% N. A QIATANCE OF 136.3¥% ¥T.}

INERCE M. 47° 36° 0™ W. A DISYANCE OF 120.32 PTG

THENCE M. )5¢ 37' 40" B, A DIETANWK Of 721.04 §2,

TO A POINY O¥ 7RE SOUTHENLY RIGHT-OP-WAY CF WIGUMAY 28;

THENCE S, 54° 22° 20°BALONG SALD RIGHD-QOF-WAY A

DISTANCE OF 119.48 ¥7. V0 THT FOINT OF BEUINNIG.

PARCEY, CONTAINS 2.0 MCHEEI.

TO HAVR AND YO WOLD the snéd poszsive, with ihic agpewtonsnses sptn Hhe said Grambems ,
thalc  heics sng magre Serever. And Uve 10id Graaltes €0 Ywredy covesast bs and

wuh Die o3t Cravtest , ol Wy X the owsers In fee dlonte of sebd pramisss that they are free
Lrom all Irzendeasces excape the lien for taxes for
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing document to be
served upon the following persons as set forth below.

DATED this 18th day of August 2025.

Theresa Carpenter p /,,

Brian Carpenter é;,@/
Thomas J. Budge, Esq. RACINE OLSON, [X 1 E Mail
Elisheva M. Patterson [ ] Fax
201 E. Center St. P.O. Box 1391 [ ] Hand Delivery
Pocatello, Idaho 83204 [ ] E-file

tj@racineolson.com
elisheva@racineolson.com

M. Anthony Sasser, Esq. [X] E Mail

Sasser Law Office [ ] Fax

110 S. 8™ Ave. [ 1 Hand Delivery
Pocatello, ID 83201 [ ] E-file

sasserlawoffice@gmail.com

Steven L. Taggart [X] E Mail

Olsen Taggart, PLLC [ ] Fax

PO Box 3005 [ ] Hand Delivery
Idaho Falls, ID 83403 [ ] E-file
staggart@olsentaggart.com
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